Commission does have the authority to resolve minor violations 
administratively with the payment of fines and/or restitution.  A 
minor violation is one “in which the public official or public 
employee receives an economic gain in an amount less than one 
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) or the governmental entity 
has an economic loss of less than one thousand five hundred 
dollars ($1,500).”  Ala. Code § 36-25-1(22)(b). 

Under the Ethics Law, a “conflict of interest” exists when a 
member of a legislative body, public official, or public employee 
has a substantial financial interest or is an officer or director in a 
business “which is uniquely affected by proposed or pending